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In order that the results oi my research be presented in a
coherent and organized manner, I have divided this paper inio
several sections. The first is a brief introduction to the
building. In the szcond and most lengthy section I will chron-—
ologically o through the history of the building, including any
other historical information or events relevant to the building
or its occupants. Also integrated into ‘this section will be
accounts of how I went about getting my information, and prob-
lems I encountered in the process. The third section is a des-
cription of the building, its plan and construction, and some
of its particular features. The last part will include the
footnotes and also a summary of the sources I used in my research.

I. INTRODUCTION )
The Benjamin Musser House, so called after Dr. Benjamin
Musser who lived there from about 1750 until the time of his
death in 1820,.is located in the farmland of Lancaster County,
in Menor Township ncar Highville and Creswell, not far from the
Susquehanna River. The earliest section of the house, probably
built between 1747 ang 1752 by Jacob iMusser, father of Dr. Benj-
amin, is a tynical early Germanic stone house. The later scction
of the house was added in the early nineteenth century by Dr.
Benjamin Musser to be used as his hosvital and is in keeplng
with the Germanic tradition, althoumh with rome changes. The
house still stands today, in good condition and occunied, and
is still surroundod by l'armlond.

IT. HISTORY OF Tiiw BUILNING :
I've had great difficulty in deternining the very esarly
nistory of this building, particularly in finding just when the
land was purchased and when the building itself was ocrected.
Varying sources and opinions suggested dates anywhere from



C. 1750_to‘c. 1750. The present owners had the Pa. cl.ate arch-
acologist and another person from the Historical and Museum
Commission come to look at the building and estimate a date for
its construction. They dated ihe earlier section of the build-
ing at about 1730 and the later addition at about 1820, appar-
ently for reasons of construction technique and style.

These dates, o5 'I later found, could not be correct. Al-
though I could not find definite proof of its date of construct-
ion, I did discover that a man in Lancaster by the name of John
J. Snyder, Jr., who has done much research 'n The architecture
ol Lancaster County and is descended from the Musser family, was
a 'bit more Successful in his research and was nearly certain
about the dates of the building. In addition, T discovered an
article in one or +the Lancaster County Historical Society Journals
(Vol. 42, pg. 17) on the history of Conestoga Manor (as Manor
Twp. was once'calledq) which also points to a later date of con-
struction than that Biven by the State.

Before discussing the construction date or the Musser house,
however, I feel it is necessary to give some background infor-
mation on the early history of the township and on who owned the
land prior to the construction of the building.

In 1717 or 18 a warrant was issued by Hill, Norris, and
Logan, agents of wWilliam Penn, directed to Jacob Taylor, Surveyer
General, to survey the Manor of Conestoga, containing over 16,000
acres.2 About this time were the Tfirst large movements of set-
tlers into Lahcaster County, many of them Swiss and German
Mennonites (mostly farmers and millers) flecing from their home
countries because of religious persecution, and many of them
settling in Conestoga Manor. he Conestora Tndians who lived
°n this land comnluined to the government about these wnite set-
tleirs. The fuaker sovernment anparently had reasons for kKeeping
On good fterms with buhe Inuiens, so they ordered the settlers to
leave this land, awud then sel it sivside as lohd on which the
Conestoga Indians could live and hunt.

As the years vent by and otlher areas asound Conestopga Manor



were seltled and cultivaited, tue Manor was 3till, for the most
part, barred from settlers. After Penn's death and when his

three younger sons assumed control of the province in the 1730's,
this lManor became vheir pei'sonal property. Although a few pieces
of land were sold, mosi of the land was still barred from settlers.
Squatters seeing this rich and uncultivated land, and settling
on it, were soon ejucted by the Penns and their cabins burned.

In 1732 the Penns appointed John Emerson as an agent Lo prevent
hunters from shooting game in the area, as well as to prevent
otaer practices on the land.

The plan to reserve the Manor for Indian use vnly was soon
forgotten. 1In 1735 a huge chunk of the land was sold and then
resold to a group of Swiss farmers. From that time on the land
becam~ open to setitlers and nurchasers, many of the purchasers
béing residents of what is now Luncaster Twp. (As we shall sece.
shbrtly, this is the case with the Musser land.) It is inter-
esting to note that by holding off on the sale of this rich land,
the Penns were able to sell the land for about 4 times the going
price of land in neighboring and more settled areas! It is not
~until about 1755 that patents to any appreciable number were is-
sued by the Penns for the farms purchased in Conestoga Manor,
about 20 years aftoer many of Lhe purchases were actually made.
is can be seen from the above brief history of esrly Manor Twp.,
it is very unlikely that the Benjamin Murmser house could have
been buili as early as 1730, when the Penns were still forbidding
settlers on the la-md..5 I'urthermore, there is additional evidence
suggesting thal Lhe house would nol have been built before the
late 1740's, as 1 shall soon make clear.

We have finally reached the point wlhere I can begin to dis-
cuss the Musser fomily and their envrance into Lhis story.

This was probably.the most confusing part of my research- getting
Lhe Mussecr geneoloyy slraight; there arc literally hundreds ol
Mussers in Lancaster County, and it becomes quite confusing!
Foftunately'l met Mr. Idgar Musser, of ﬁancaster, who has done
much research on Lhe Musser family; without his valuable help I



would still be wondering how all these JMussers were related and
which ones I needed to be concerned with for my paper.4 It13
begin with John jusser (also known as H{ans Moser, the Swiss and
German svelling of the name), son of Benjamin Musser of Canton
Berne in Switzerland.(not to be confused with the Benjamin who
lived in the house presently under discussion!) John arrived in
Philadelphia in 1727 on the ship "Molly". 1In 1734 he purchased
@ 3718-acre tract of land in what 1s now the southeast quadrant
of Lancaster City from John Eby, and in 1737 the land was pat-
ented to him.

We will now jump back to the Manor Township land and see
where this John Musser enters into the picture. John purchased
the tract of land in Manor Twp., on which the Musser house was
later to be built, on. April 24, 1744 from John Wistar, a Ger- ‘
mantown merchant. It was purchased for 200 pounds and contained
167 acres, 3 perches, plus an allowance of 6 acres on the hund-
red for roads.’ (Bce map entitled "John Musser's Land in Manor
Twp.", pg.16, which indicates the neighboring tracts of land as
well as the_relative location of the land.e) It apnears that
John Wistar acquired the land on July 30, 1741, either from the
Penns, as one source indiéates7, or from a f{lenry Bossler as part
of 500 acres surveyed to Bossler in the Manor in 1740.8 The
latter is prdbably correct. As can be seen on the map, this
tract of land is directly north of the tract Fnown as the "Ind-
iantown" tract, the only part of the Manor thatg remained reserved
for the Indians after Penn's sons began selling land in the Manor.
(The *"Indiantown" land will be discussed apain later in this paper. )

50 we know that John Musser owned the piece ol land begin-
ning in 1744. It is, of course, very unliitely that either Henry
Fomsler or John Wiaterp would have built on the land; Bossler
ovned tne land unly for about a Jear, and VWistar was from Thila-
delphia and also owned the land only for a short reriod of tinme.
It also isg unlikely that John Musser would nave built on the
land, as he had a house on nis laud in waet is now the City of
Lancaster (the house was built ahout 1753, razed in 1960) ~nd



lived at that location. What, then, did he do with this land?

John Musser died in April, 1752, leaving his Manor Twp.
land to his eldest son,‘Jacob. The deed for this transfer is
dated March 1, 1752.9 The value placed on the property aiv this
time was 500 pounds, over twice the amount of Lhe drigional
purchase price, indicating a valuable building on the land.
Since John Musser probably wouldn't have built the house, it is
possible chat his son Jaceb began building it before the land
was officially willed to him. This is provably the case; since
Jacob's Marriage to Mary Hershey took vplace ¢. 1747, Tt is likely
that at this time he would have begun to build the house; so the
house (the origional section, that is) was almost surely built
circa 1747-1752 by Jacob Musser. The first extant tax records in‘
Lancaster County are in the year of 1751; unfortunately all
records from before this date were destroyed in a fire in the
old courthouse. Jacob Musser's name does apvear on the Manor
Twp. tax record for that year; he paid the taxes on the land al-
though his father still legally owned it, indicating that he was
very probébly living on the land in his newly built house.

Jacob Musser died soon after he built his new house (and at
@& very young age), in 1755. He willed half of his land to his
son John (born 1748) and half to his son Benjamin (born 1749),
soon to become the noted Dr. Benjamin Musser.qo Benjamin's 83%)%
acre tract apparently was the half on wiich the house stood,
although T do not know if The will specifically indicates this.
In any case, Benjamin was the one who ended up living in the house,
while John probably eventually built on his own land. g must
be remembered that these two sons werce quile younp at the time
of their father's death.)

The Manor Twp. tax Tecords for the eighteenth 2nd early
nineteenth centuries are not always complete or readable.
John's and Benjamin's names do not aprear on the tax records un-
til 1771, eitner because the part of Lhe records containing their
names has been lost, or POossibly because they were s0 young and
Perhaps would have had the taxes listed in anotnef perzon's name.



Their names appear regularly in the tax records after this date,
with John sometimes listed as Jacob, probably just a matter of
confusion. VWhen the value of the land is indicated in the tax
lists, Benjamin's land is always valued much higher, indicating
that he owned the house. Both John and Benjamin are listed as
farmers and as owning horses and cattle. It is not until the
early nineteenth century that Benjamin is listed as a doctor.
Knowing that Benjamin inherited the house, we can just about
disregard his brother John as irrelevant to this research. There
is, however, one more incident eventually involving John. This
concerns the fate of the Indiantown land. As mentioned earlier,
this reservation was directly adjacent to the Musser land. It
'1s also of interest as a site of much activity and excitement.
Many important conferences were held there between the govern-
ment and Indian chiefs of various tribes. Ironuois Indians
often cawmc there from long distances to trade with the governers
of ¥a. and ofher colonies. The biggest excitemint, however,
occured in 1763 when a group of men known as the "Paxtang Boys"
massacred many of the Indians living on the Indiantown land.
The rest fled to lLancaster where they were put in the county jail
ior protection. The Paxtang Boys shortly struck again, breaking
into the jail and killing the remaining Indians. | This must
have caused quite a stir in the Manor, even though the neighbors
' were mere bystanders.

This left the Indiantown land frces to be purchased. 1In
volume 12 (rg. 175-77) of Lancaster Co. llistorical fSociety Jour-
nals T discovered a letter dated February %, 1731 from Charles
[lall, local agent, to the General Assembly of Fa., in which he
ffives an account of confiscated estates Ghat remain uncold in
thie county of Loncaster. He describes orie ol Lhese entates as
"a plantation in Manor Twp. czlled Tndiantown land said so con-
tain 500 acres, 2 log houses, and a barn...thousht to be worlh
20 pounds/acre." The "P.5." of the loiter cbates: "John Mus-
Ser is selling lar;e quantities of locust posL from the Indian-
town land." ‘pour years lacer John Huccer bought this tract of



land (actually containing 414 acres) from Robert Morris of
Philadelphiaqg,-thcreby_increasing his acreage greatly. (See
"map, pg.16.) The tax records of this time also indicate the
additional 400 acres. John sold some of (Lhis land, including
a small tréct to his brother Benjamin shortly after Acauiring
the land.13
John Musser's purchase of the Indiantown land, although it
appeérs To be irrelevant, actually did have an importance to me.
Records of this purchase were quite misleading to me in my re-—
Search, for the simple reason that this John Musser is not the
same John Musser that pufchased the land on which the Musser
house stands; it is his-grandson; Unfortunately I thought they
were one and the same person, as did some of my sources! T'or
example, a booklet put out in 1965 entitled "Guide to Penn's Man-
or of Conestoga" states in a paragraph about the Benjamin Musser
house that "the Musser family came into possession of this farm;
which was also part of the land reserved for the Conestoga.Indians,
soon after the extermination of the last of this tribe by the
Paxtang~30ys in 17€%." ©Dhis information is absolutely false,
-but it was not until quite late in my research that I finally
discovered this and managed to straighten the matter out.14
I can now return to Benjamin Musser, who is rcally the most
interesting occupant of the house. Benjamin married Barbara
Engel in 1770, Jjust about the time that his name apvears for the
first time in tax listings. To this first wife he had 6 children,
but Barbara died at an eariy age. lle was married again in 1784 to
Magdalena ]3cassler.’[5 To this wife he had 11 children. With 18
¢caildren it is no wonder taot Beanjamin built an additiocn onto
nis small home in lhe carly 19th century!
From tax listings we know thut Benjamin keuvt a Larm, owned
a few cattle'and horscs, and prew various Tyves of grain. FHis
vill also mentions various farm animals, an orchard, the kinds
01 grain he grew: (wheat, rye, aund corn), etec. The inventory

0l Benjamin's pPossescions, made after his death, lists many farm-
ing tools und supplies. In addition, he is usually listed as a



farmer when the lax listings hanpen to list the occupations of
the tTaxpayers. But what is interesting is thag Benjamin also
became a doctor, and that he was not a graduate of any medical
school, nor did he receive any advanced education. vidently he
was gquite well known as a doctor and surgeon in the area and had
a very extensive practice.q6 According to local history, he was
especially famous for his cure of "white swellings", whatever
they might be, and for a salve used in the treatment of ulcers.
The 1883 ﬂiﬁﬁQﬁX«Q£;Q§£€§§Eﬁ£.QREQEZ says that he "introduced
many medical combinations still in use." Beginning in 1807 he is
listed as a doctor in tax listings, but must have been pract-
icing medicine well before this time (since he ndded a hospital
addition to his house in that first decade of the century).
The deed in whicn the property goes from Benjamin to his son
Benjamin Jr. describes Benjamin a2s a "practitioner of physic and
surgery.“17 His will also describes him as "Doctor of j*hysics."
Benjamin was the [irst of a long line of Doctor Mussers (mos¢ of
whom did graduaie {rom medical school, however), many of whom
practiced in Lancaster Ccn.uﬂ:y.,]8

In 1800 Benjamin purchased some additional land irom a neigh-
bor, James Pratt. This transaction19 involved 3 tracts of land
of 30 acres each. .It is also mentioned in Benjamin's will and
in the deed in. whicn the property is passed on to his son, and
élso is indicated in the tax listings. I'rom the iistings of
other deeds (all in the early 19Yth century) I get the impression
that Benjamin also bought some other small Dieces of land ,rom
neighboring farms, as well as sellinz some pieces of his own land.
This is also supnorted by information in the tn- recocds; the
number of acres owned by Benijamin varies froo year to year,

Evidence of increased value in Lax apnraisale in addition
To stylistic ~nd structural evidence i the building itrelf
indicate that Denjamin added the later section of the building
during the first decade of the 1500's.  (Phe nroject probably
took'several vears.) The first floor of Lhis additicn consisted
of a large room which was an office and apothecury shop, and of



5 smull rooms which served as hospital rooms. The second floor
would have served as aiditional space for Benjumin's very ’
large family. Keeping a private hospital (and apothecary shop)
in such a rural arca and al such an early date was really quite
unusual and innovative. But of course the floor plan and inter-
lor spaces of this hospital section were still rooted in the Ger-
manic tradition.ao

| In 1815 the tax records in Lancaster County were much more
detailed than usual (a property tax, I am told). This, of course,
is after the addition of the hospital wing of Benjamin Musser's
house. The building is described as a dwellinghouse of stone, -2
stories high. Also described is snother dwellinghouse of stone,
and a barn of stone, both located on this 80-acre tract of 1aﬁd,
along with the main house. The record also states that Benjamin
owned another farm having on it a house of wood and one small
old barn of wood. This is véry likely the farmland he acquired
from James Pratt, as it is listed as containing 90 acres.gq As
to the additional stone house and barn on the main tract, however,
I do not know when they were built. On a map of 176"da 2
buildings are indicuted on the Musser land; one of lhem is prob-
ably the barn. Ais to the date and purpose of the other stone
house, Icuﬁaonly guess. In any case, it is not particulerly
important since that is not thm'house under investigation here.
On an 1899 map of Manor Twp.‘Q 5 buildings are indicated on the
land, so the barn und second stone house must have still existed
at that date. One of these still existed in 1947; the Lanc. Co.
Hictorical uoc:.ﬁty has 2 photographs taken in lhat year, one of
the Benjamin Musser lHouse, and one of un outbuilding %o the
house. (iee Xerox zo;ies of thes 3¢ ouoLo,, PES. 17 £18.)

Benjamin Uusscr died in 1820.° In 1871} he wrote his will;

also in that year the deed is recorded in which his proneoty
E0es to his son Benjamin Jr. (born 1736 or 1741, according to
differin;: sourc €s). 30 the land actually went to his son before
his death. In his will Benjamin leaves variouds items to his
wife Magdalcena, 1nciud1nb2) "one ten plate silove with the pipe
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--.beds and bedding...2 milk cows, 1 horse or a mare allowing
her the choice among those of which T shall die posccssed DLy &
fat hogs weighing at least 120 pounds each... full right, liberty
and privilege to live and reside in and possess and enjoy the new
dwellinghouse where we now reside with the kitchen and cellar
belonging to and under the same and the new building attached
Lhereto with the use and tenefit of the part of the garden which
We nowW o:uvupy and also the right and privilege of the well and
pump . and of the water thereof... and full right and Privilege
also to take ag many apples and cyder and other fruit in the
orched and other trees on my plantation yearly and every year
when there is fruit on the premisses... and as much grain con-
$isting of wheat Tye and corn... a sum of $156 lawrul'money of
Fennsylvania to be paid yearly and eveli'y year." ‘his passage
reveals quite a bit about the Louse and gurrounding property. .
He goes on to will his entire plantation, containing "106 acres
more or less", to his son Benjamin Jr., and directs his son to
pay the yéarly'sum to Magdalena. He also gives other instruct-
ions as bo money distribution amongst his children and so0 forth,
and concludes by saying that ir Benjamin Jr. does not wish to
take the plantation at the valued price and payments, then any
of his other children can take it "in the same manner if he or
she are willing to move here on the prenises where my son Renj-
amin now lives and not to sell it. But in case it has to be
sold, the money is to be equally divided amongzst my children
share and share slike."

Benjamin Jr. did Lake the plantation, and his name begins
to apvear on tax lists about this time. Whether Penjamin Jr.
Was a doctor or not, I do’not £now. He dicd av an early age
according to two sourceszb, as carly as 1324 according to one of
them. His name anpears on tax lists up until 1320, nowever,

SO the 1824 dute iz probably inaccurate. e must have died
Joung though, as no Mussers apnpear on the tax liste after 1830.
On 2 map of Manor Twn. of 1824, curiously enongn, the nome of
Musser does not anbear; the date of Benjamin Jr.'s death is
unclear.
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As o the occupants of the Benjamin Puszer ilouse after
Benjamin tusser Jr. until about 1948, my information is very
sketchy. This is partly due to the limited arount of time I
was able to spend at the Lancaster County Courthouse tracing
deeds, and also Lo the disorder of the courthouse~ it is in the
process of moving into a new building and is in quite a state
of confusion. Given more time I could possibly trace the cont-
inuous chain of deeds.

I do not know who the property went to after Benjamin Jr.'s
death, or whether or not. it even stayed in the Musser family for
a time. The'ﬁext bit of information I have is not until 1864;

a map of Manor Twp. at that time27 indicates that a man by the
name of J. $. Witmer owned the house and land. An 1875 map28
indicates that -John Fréy owned it. I did manage to find a listing
of .a deed29 in which a transaction is made from a Jacob S. Witmer
to a Jacob F. Frey (pérhaps relalted to John Frey) in Manor Twp.;
this is very possibly the Benjamin Musser land. The deed is
dated 1856, which does not agree with the 1864 map, but it was
not actually recorded until 1874, accounting for the map dis-
crepancy. !

An 1899 map of Manor Twp.Bo indicates that John krey still
owned the property. The next deed I was able to locale was dated
March 31, 494851 when the land (71 acres and 57.08 perches) pas-
sed from ¥nos K. and Clara 5. Frey to Herman 4. and 7lizabeth L.
Rannels. This deed mentions previous nurchase from Mary Frey,
Ruth Frey, John H. Frey, and John Irey Jr. (the order of pur-
chase was unclear to me),s0 it appears Lhat the house was in the
hands of the fFroy family for quite a number of years. The two
1947 photographs (mentioned earlier), tuesn, vwere taken while the
house was still in possession of the ¥reys.

The Rannels, then, acquired the house in 1945, but lierman
Rannels died in 1952, leaving the house to lis wife Elizabeth.az
Cn September 15, 1955 the property (again 77 acres, 57.03 perches)
was purchased by Oliver B. and Mildred B. ﬂntes.55 '
January 20, 1976 it went to II. H. Haverstick, Jr., Llbe oresent

And on



owner. * Sometime between 194& znd the presenl date the out-

bullding shown in Lhe 1947 photograph was destroyed; the only
building now on the land is the Benjamin Husser House itself.

This brinss us to the end of the history of this building
thusfar. I shall now go on to discuss the house itself and the
chunges it underwent through the years.

M,

1II. DESCRIPTION Cit THE BUTLDING55
, The old part of the Dr. Benjamin Musser House of c. 1747-52
(the wcotern end, left half in the photograph on pg.19 ) was a
typlcal ‘Germanic stone house with central chimney and steep roof.
It contained two stories, but probably only had windows on the
first floor (except ut the ends). The floor plan of this older
section is the traditional Germanic type in which one enters in-
to a large kitchen (kuche) with a walk-in fireplace (partly sur-
v1v1ng). This kitchen extends the full depth of the house. The
exposed ceiling beams running the length of the house can still
‘be seen in this room. Mo the left was Lhe most formal room of
the house, called the "stube" in German- it was used as a gort
of parlor. It was origionally heated by a siove feeding into the
back of. *he adjoining walk-in fireplace; usualLy ab p]ate iron
stove is found in houses of this type, but in Benjamin's will,
as already noted, he mentions a 10-plate stove. Behind this par-
lor room was a somewhat smaller room, called the "kammer" in
German. This was rrobably used primarily as ¢ bedroom aad was
very likely unheated. The: stairway leading to the second floor
still exists; il is enclosed and winds unward from the inner
back corner of the kitchen. The older scclion of the house also
contains an attic whici would have been used for storage.

The exverior stone work of ihe house is irresular; stones
ol rather random =ize were used, as can be scen in the two
nhotographs on PE+19 » I do nol know where iLhe sltono wos olb-
tained-~ probably it is Just fieldstone. "he origional roof, of
course, no longer exists- Just what it wos mazde of I am unsure.
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A_diagram of the typical 5-room Germanic floor plan appears
below:j6

ke N - 5 I i

(
kammer ‘ I

kuche

stgbe

It might be noted here that this origional section of the Ben-
Jamin Musser House was very similar to tue Hans Herr House in
Lancaster County (built 171%). This is not surnrising since John
Musser's house (this is the Joun that came from Switzerland in
1727, Beniamin's ﬂrahdfather) in Lancaster was slco very similar
to the Hans Horr Wouse.g

The old section of the house also had a cellar entered from
the exterior of the house. According to Benjamin's will a kit-
chen was also located under the house, although I did not notice
any evidence of this kitchen in the cellar as it is today. The
cellar is quite interesting for the vaulted ceiling (barrel
vault) in one part of it. This vaulted room now contains the
furnace, etc., but origionally was used for storage of food and
supmplies. It has small niches in the walls (1 to 2 teet square),
pPresumably used to teep certain food items cool. T am told that
the Hanns llerr llouse also has such 2 cellar alinough I've not seen
it myself.

Tn toe firast decade of the 19th century the house was re-—
modeled (added on to) by Benjamin Musser. In the photograpih on
P8. 19 one can easily see the difierence in Lhe color o1 the
newer stone. (The addition is the ripht-h:nd side of the build-
ing in this.photo.) This addition was based on a slipght var-
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iation of the Germanic floor plan, again with a central chim-
mey. The first floor contained a large room which served as an
office and apothecary shop snd had a large walk-in fireplace
wnich still exists. Behind this room were 3 rooms, each with a
window, which served as hospital rooms. The interior space of
this floor has been changted since the time of this origional
floor plan, so toual the division into 3 hospital rooms is no
longer evident. Also origionally there were two staircases
leading up to the second floor in the new addition. The second
floor served as additional bedroom space for Benjamin's very
large ftamily. The attic of the new section is interesting for
2 particular features. First, it has @ second attic- one above
the other. Secondly, it has a small plastered room which was
used for storing grain; presumab;y this was to keep rodents out.
Scribbled on an inside wall of this roem is a list of grains
harvested and stored there in 18%8. Also in the attic are reat
hooks, .used for drying meat.

When the remodeling took place, some chanpes were also made
in the older section. The pitch of the rool was changed to a
less steep pitch. 'The line of change in the masonry on the west
gable end can still be seen quite clearly. (See photograph,
PE-19 .) This allowed windows to be added in the second story
front and back. 1The remaining windows were also made larger, as
can be evidenced in the too-small and off-center arches over the
windows of the west end. (See photo again.) The casemeni of
'one of the earlier and smaller windows can still be seen in place
in the other origional wall, in tle attic, between the two sections
of the house. Also changed in the origional part of thz houge
at the time of remodeling was the Lloorline of Lhe attic, which
%38 raised; the attic of the newer part has 5 lower floorline.

- Most of the surviving woodwork remaining in the house (and
there is much) dabes from the time of Ghe remodeling. Also {rom
Ehis time is_gn intact walnut corner cunboard with open shelves
at the bage.”?® One room on the second floor of the later sec-
tion Supposedly retains much ol the origional paint on the
woodwork,
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The prominent full door on the second floor of the addition
(see photo, pg. 19 ; the door is now surrounded by a small iron
railing) was probably intended for the purpose of raising heavy
objects oirectly to the second story. It is an interesting but
not unusual feature- remember that grains and other heavy pro-
visions were stored in the attic, and an exteérnal second story
door would have becn useful. While on tac subjject of doors, I
might make note of Lhe number of doors in the 1st story flront
and back.  The origional part of the house nad the usual (acc-
ording to Germanic tradition) one door in front and one door in
back, both leading into the kitchen. The later addition, in
bontrast, has 2 doors in the front and no doors in the back of
the house. The windows which are connected to % of the 4 doors
in the house would not have been origional; they were added at
fhe time of remodeling or even later (I cannot be sure), prob-
ably to bring more light into the interior. It can also be
noted that one ol the front doors oif the later section is a
double "dutch door". :

The 1947 nholograph of the Musser House (pg- 17 ) reveals
-some further changes in the house which toolt place at some time
between the origional construction and the time of the photo,
and which were removed at some time between 1947 and the present,
(Compare to the photo of the building as it now looks.) TFirst
is the porch which runs about three quarters ot the length of
‘the facade in the 1947 photo. If one looks closcly at the photo
ol the present state of the lhouse, the supnorting stones for
this porch can be seen just above the 1st story. Also in the
1947 photo is a third chimney, at the western end of the house;
it no longer exisbs today. Other than these two features, the
nouse as it stands today looks from the exterior just about the
same as 1t did in 1947, and probably much the'same as it looked
at the time of Dr. Benjamin HMusser's residence.
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FFOOTNOTES

1. The present Manor Twp. includes all of the origional Manor

of Conestoga as well as approximately 8,700 additional acres to
the north.

2. Fllis and Evans, The History of Lancaster County, 1883.

Also from the Lanc. Co. Historical Society'Journal already cited.
3. It must be noted that this information on Conestoga Manor
was acquired from the Lanc. Co. Hist. Soc. Journal already cited
(written in 1938) , and that I cannot be sure that all of it is
accurate. From previous research, I know some of the other in-
formation in the article (information not discussed in this paper)
to be true and some of it to be rather inaccurate, so it is
likely that some of this'information T have given may not be

totally accurate. : _

“. It should be noted here that the Ellis and Evans book of
1883 is quite inaccurate as to Musser names and geneology. In
addition to Edgar Musser's help, there is a file on the Mussers
at the Lancaster Co. Historical Society which, although very
Jumbled and unorganized, was helpful in determining the line of
' @eneology. Most of my information on the Mussers comes from
ceither this file or from Edgar Musser's files.

>« Deed Book: A-10-334 '

6. From Edgar Musser's files.

T Edgar Musser's files.

8. BSame article in the L.C.H.3. Journals.

9. Deed Book: U-4935 (?)

10. Deed Book: U-493 (?)

11. Most of this information on the Indiantown land comes from
articles in the L.C.H.8. Journals and from kllis and kvans.

12. Deed is dated Jan. 1, 1786. Deed Book: EE-366

15. Deed is dated April 22, 178G. Deced Book: LE-3G6

14.  Ildgar Musser, again, was largely responsible for setting
me straight on this matter. At this point I think it may Dbe
useful to make an outline or sort of family tree of those Mus-

-sers with whom we arec concerned in this paper:
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L. John Musser-purchased the land in 1744, willed it to his
son Jacob at the time of his death in 1752.
A. Jacob Musser-built the house, willed the land %o his
sons John and Benjamin at the time of his
death in 1755,
1. John Musser-does not own the house. Purchased the
Indiantown land in 1736.

2. Benjamin Musser—owns %he house, adds an addition in
the first decade of the 19th century,
wills the house to his son Benjamin,
Jr. at the time of nis death in 1320.

15. BSome sources differ on the names of Benjamin's wives; I

have used those which occured most often.

16. Ellis and Evans, whose information is not always accurate,
say that Benjamin practiced in Lancaster as well as in the rural
Manor Twp. ‘ |

17. 1819, Deed Book: 16-602

18. Information on Benjamin's career as a doctor turned up in
virtually all of the sources I used.

19. Deed Book: 1-3, pgs. 276, 281, 2&5.

20. Information in this paragranh comes from John Snyder.

21. Both of these frarms plus thebuildingslocdted on them are
valued at $11,050.

22. FEdgar Musser's files.

23. In an atlss of Lancaster Co. at the Lanc. Co. Hist. Soc.

24, There is a burial ground west of the house where Dr. Ren-
Jamin Musser, his first wife, and some of his children are buried.
25. Errors in spelling are not my own, but those occurring in
the actual will!

26. Edgar Musser's files and tho file on the Mursers
Lanc. Co. Hist. Soc.

27. Bridgen's Atlus of Lanc. Co.— Lanc. Co. Hist. Soc. ; -
28. -Mew Historical Atlas of Lanc. Co., Iverts & Stcwart- Lanc.

e il R s
at the

Co. Hist. Soc.

29. Deed Book: L10-294. Tote: I did not see tne actual deed
inthis case, only a listing of it and its deed book number.

30. Atlas of Lanc. Co.

31. Deed Book: N59-125



32. Dated September 23, 1952, Deed Book: N42-22
%3. Deed Book: [44-531
54. -Deed Book: I67-96

35. Unfortunately this section is not as detailed and specific
~as I would like it to be. The nouse is occupied, so I only was
able to spend a short time looking around inside. TFor most of
ny information in this section I must thank Scott Haverstick,
who took me through the nouse and pointed out the most inter-
esting features, and also John snyder, who gave me much infor-
mation concerning details. I also ougint to note that since I

wasn't able to look closely at all of these elements myself,
there may be some slight inaccuracies in my descrintion.
Although 1 have only included 2 photographs with this paper, I
do have additional slides of various details.

56. TFrom Pennsylvania 1776.

37. . A drawing of what this house looked like appears in The
Mennonite Research Journal,  April 1976, Vol. XVII, No. 2. It

is smaller but very similar to the Hans Herr House.

38. I am taking John Snyder's word on this point. I do not
remember seeing the corner cupboard during my visit to the house,

but it very likely was there.



l.  Deeds & deed listings, located at the Lanc. Co. Courthouse.

December 1965.

2« BScott Haverstick, son of present owners of the house.

0
2e Guide to Penn's Manor of Conestoga by Howard L. Feather,

Evans, 1883.
5. Journals of the T.ancaster Co. Historical Hociety.
©. Maps in atlases located at the Lanc. Co. Hist. oL
7. Edgar Musser, who has done much research on the Musser family.
8. The Musser file at the Lanc. Co. Hist. Soc.
9. Photographs (1947), located at the Lanc. Co. Hist. Soc.
10.. John J. S3nyder, Jr., who has done quite a bit of research
on the house.
11. Tax listings, located at the Tanc. Co. Hist. Soc.
12. Wills, located at the Lanc. Co. Courthouse.

Postscript by Alan S. Peterson, M.D.

The story of finding this article and its author is an interesting one. | had read about the Musser home, now named "Conguegas", after a female
leader of the Conestoga Indians who died in 1714. (See Footnote below). The previous article in this Publications section was written by Henry
Wentz, MD, on the Doctors Musser in 1995. | thought Jack Brubaker (the Lancaster Newspaper "Scribbler") might write an article on it.

| attended a Circle Legacy meeting in Lancaster, also attended by Jack and Christine Brubaker, and was handed part of the article written in 1977
by Cynthia Cargas, at the time a student at Penn State.

Next | wanted to determine if | could find the entire article, but the author had moved to places unknown. After multiple searches on the web, as
well as locally, | found Cynthia was living in Virginia. We started corresponding and she gave us permission to publish her article (that she had
really forgotten about and had no copy of).

| attempted to find the two missing pages 17 and 18 from the original site the article had been resurrected from (The Historical Preservation Trust
of Lancaster County). They say those missing pages are not to be found-- but did provide another article entitled The PA Historic Resource Survey

of the Musser Home and Hospital, now placed later in this Publication section.

After the Scribbler wrote about this Musser home in the May 15, 2019 article (appearing next in this Publication section) , the present Edward
Hand Museum leaders along with Dr. Henry Wentz, his daughter, and Dr. and Mrs. Bowman were taken on a tour of the home and grounds (The

annex to the home was added between 1800 and 1810 which included an apothecary and a "hospital".)

Presently it is owned and being restored by Pamela Lyons-Neville. She is doing so not only out of respect for its history (as one of the few
remaining structures that stood in the area when the last of the Conestoga's were slaughtered by the Paxton Rangers in 1763), but she also as a
descendant of the Musser physicians that built the home on the edge of the Conestoga's land. This is recognized by the Lancaster City and
County Medical Society as the site of the oldest privately owned hospital in Lancaster County.

Footnote: Dr. Marlene Arnold of Millersville University adds the following: "Fourteen Quakers from Philadelphia visited the Conestoga Indians
somewhere near there in 1706. The Conestoga's were already disgusted by these Europeans, even at that early date, and said that they did not
want to receive the Quaker delegation. But an elder, a woman named Conguegas, said she saw the Quakers coming in a dream, and so she
urged her people to meet with them, and so they did. The Quakers called her "Queen" Conguegas and expressed puzzlement that men would

listen to a woman....."



